Other capital reserves   100,922  104,582  -  -  104,582  101,254  -  -  101,254  94,924  -  -  94,924

  Retained earnings   1,536,280  1,555,572  1,106,193  (2,249) 451,629  1,446,000  1,453,272  (2,249) (5,023) 1,373,836 1,216,234 (2,249) 159,850

Total equity   1,987,048  1,956,177  1,075,974 (2,249) 882,452  1,828,017  1,410,567  (2,249) 419,699  1,730,105 1,162,465 (2,249) 569,889

Equity and liabilities   3,735,871  3,880,855  1,116,227  (2,249) 2,766,876  4,017,027  1,427,169  (2,249) 2,592,107  3,574,137 1,176,187 (2,249) 2,400,199

Half-year report – Interim condensed separate financial statements

25

Effect of the change on statement of profit or loss

For the reporting period January 1st – June 30th 2020

PLN ‘000 Note Jan 1–Jun 30

2020
unaudited

Apr 1–Jun 30
2020

unaudited

Jan 1–Jun 30
2019

unaudited
Restated

Implement
ation of the

equity
accounting

method

Jan 1–Jun 30
2019

unaudited
Originally
reported

Apr 1–Jun 30
2019

unaudited
Restated

Implementation
of the equity
accounting

method

Apr 1–Jun 30
2019

unaudited
Originally
reported

Revenue  9.1. 60,023  21,582  79,614  -  79,614  40,788  -  40,788

including interest income calculated using the effective
interest rate method

  9,665  4,555  10,016  -  10,016  4,859  -  4,859

Other income 9.2. 7,818  7,249  1,231  -  1,231  156  -  156

   67,841  28,830  80,845  -  80,845  40,944  -  40,944

Employee benefits expense 9.3.  (63,628)  (32,639)  (75,672) -   (75,672)  (39,785) -   (39,785)

Depreciation and amortisation   (9,154)  (4,508)  (9,480) -   (9,480)  (4,782) -   (4,782)

Services   (16,805)  (8,371)  (16,764) -   (16,764)  (8,757) -   (8,757)

Other expenses 9.4.  (11,445)  (5,006)  (16,019) -   (16,019)  (7,343) -   (7,343)

 (101,031)  (50,524)  (117,935)
-

 (117,933)  (60,667)
-

 (60,667)

Operating loss   (33,190)  (21,694)  (37,089) -   (37,089)  (19,722) -   (19,722)

Finance income 9.5. 11,509  5,505  7,439 (80,526) 87,965  6,145 (78,918) 85,063

Finance costs 9.6. (55,101)  (11,684)  (37,116) 80,403  (117,519) (18,050) 80,403  (98,453)

Net finance costs   (43,592)  (6,179) (29,677) (123)  (29,554) (11,904) 1,486  (13,390)

Share of profit/(loss) of equity-accounted investees

9.7.
58,477 77,840 242,236 242,236 -  110,595 110,595 -

Profit/(loss) before tax   (18,305) 49,968 175,471 242,114  (66,643) 78,968 112,080  (33,113)

   9.8.

Income tax   (987)  (7,105)  (8,651)  (5,075)  (3,576)  (9,980)  (10,807) 827

Net profit/(loss) for period   (19,293) 42,863 166,819 237,038  (70,219) 68,987 101,273  (32,286)

Half-year report – Interim condensed separate financial statements

26

Earnings/(loss) per share
Basic (PLN)   (1.02) 2.26 8.83  (3.72) 3.65  (1.71)

Diluted (PLN)  (1.00) 2.23 8.65  (3.65) 3.58  (1.68)

Effect of the change on statement of comprehensive income

For the reporting period January 1st – June 30th 2020

PLN ‘000

Jan 1–Jun
30 2020

unaudited

Apr 1–Jun 30 2020
unaudited

Jan 1–Jun 30
2019

unaudited
Restated

Implementat
ion of the

equity
accounting

method

Jan 1–Jun 30
2019

unaudited
Originally
reported

Apr 1–Jun 30
2019

unaudited
Restated

Implem
entation

of the
equity

accounti
ng

method

Apr 1–Jun 30
2019

unaudited
Originally
reported

Net profit/(loss) for period   (19,293)  42,863 166,819 237,038  (70,219) 68,987 101,273  (32,286)

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss

  Cash flow hedges   (19,150)  (7,366) 4,695 -  4,695 4,499 -  4,499

Exchange differences on translating foreign
operations   72,973 (473)  11,064 11,064 -  16,328  16,328  -

Items that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss   53,823  (7,839)  15,759 11,064  4,695   20,827 16,328  4,499

Other comprehensive income for period, net   34,531 35,024 182,578 248,102  (65,525) 89,814 117,601 (27,786)

Half-year report – Interim condensed separate financial statements

27

Effect of the change on statement of changes in equity

For the reporting period ended June 30th 2019

PLN ‘000

Share capital
Share

premium
Hedging
reserve

Exchange
differences on

translating
foreign

operations

Other capital
reserves

Retained
earnings

Total equity

Total equity as at Jan 1 2019   18,887  300,097  (3,869) -
94,924  159,850  569,889

Implementation of the equity accounting method   -  -  -
(53,769)

-  1,216,234  1,162,465

[…]

- Payment of dividends   -  -  -  -  -  (94,653) (94,653)

- Share-based payments   -  -  -  -  9,658  -  9,658

- Issue of shares   85  7,095  -  -  -  -  7,095

Total contributions from and distributions to owners   85  7,095  -  -  9,658  (94,653) (77,901)

Total equity as at Dec 31 2019 (restated)   18,972  307,192  78  (30,219)  104,582  1,555,658  1,956,177

Half-year report – Interim condensed separate financial statements

30

Effect of the change on statement of cash flows

For the reporting period January 1st – June 30th 2020

PLN ‘000 Jan 1–Jun
30 2020

unaudited

Apr 1–Jun 30
2020

unaudited

Jan 1–Jun
30 2019

unaudited
Restated

Implementation
of the equity
accounting

method

Change of
presentation

Jan 1–Jun
30 2019

unaudited
Originally
reported

Apr 1–Jun
30 2019

unaudited
Restated

Implementation
of the equity
accounting

method

Change of
presentation

Apr 1–Jun
30 2019

unaudited
Originally
reported

Cash flows from operating activities

Net profit/(loss) for period  (19,293) 42,863 166,819 237,038 -   (70,219) 9,115 101,273   (32,286)

  Adjustments   -

   Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 6,439 3,159 6,163 -  -  6,163 3,073 -  -  3,073

   Amortisation of intangible assets 2,715 1,349 2,713 -  -  2,713 1,368 -  -  1,368

   Net finance income/costs 43,208 6,218 106,338 123 -  106,215 88,387 (1,486) -  89,873

   Share of profit/(loss) of equity-accounted investees  (58,477)  (77,840)  (242,236)  (242,236) -  -  (110,595)  (110,595) -  -

 (Gain)/loss on sale of property, plant and
equipment   (534)  (534)  (45) -  -   (45) 12 -  -  12

   Equity-settled share-based payments  (3,660) 907 6,330 -  -  6,330 4,035 -  -  4,035

   Income tax  987 7,103 8,651 5,075  -  3,576 9,980 10,807  -   (827)

  Change in investments  6,187 3,469  (75) -  2,262   (2,337)  (2,631) -  3,109   (5,740)

  Change in inventories  (714) 76  (2,252) -   (2,262) 10  (3,104) -   (3,109) 5

  Change in trade and other receivables 22,769 4,846  (153,789) -  -   (153,789)  (141,756) -  -   (141,756)

  Change in prepayments and accrued income 1,801 1,411 1,626 -  -  1,626 1,494 -  -  1,494

Change in trade and other payables,
excluding financial liabilities

 (3,873) 10,677 15,066 -  -  15,066 12,863 -  -  12,863

  Change in employee benefit obligations  (618)  (1,449) 3,190 -  -  3,190 1,685 -  -  1,685

  Income tax paid  (6,948)  (3,265)  (15,763) -  -   (15,763)  (4,529) -  -   (4,529)

Net cash from operating activities  (10,010)  (1,009)  (97,265) -  -   (97,265)  (70,729) -  -   (70,729)
Cash flows from investing activities   -

  Interest received  27 13 44 -  -  44   (68) -  -   (68)

  Loans  (29,700)  (6,700)  (164,092) -  -   (164,092)  (134,882) -  -   (134,882)

Sale of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment
 1,715 1,175 1,634 -  -  1,634  1,267 -  -  1,267

  Dividends received 23,428 12,717 9,500 -  -  9,500  9,500 -  -  9,500

Half-year report – Interim condensed separate financial statements

31

  Disposal of financial assets 249,095 199,095 152,966 -  -  152,966  149,887 -  -  149,887

Purchase of intangible assets and property, plant
and equipment  (3,608)  (1,822)  (6,995) -  -   (6,995)  (4,379) -  -   (4,379)

  Acquisition of shares in subsidiaries  (16,360)  (3,740)  (47,511) -  -   (47,511)  (23,303) -  -   (23,303)

  Repayments 44,011 40,567 19,893 -  -  19,893  15,710 -  -  15,710

Net cash from investing activities 268,608 241,305  (34,561) -  -   (34,561) 13,731 -  -  13,731

Cash flows from financing activities

  Net proceeds from issue of shares -  -  3,594  -  -  3,594  3,594 -  -  3,594

  Redemption of debt securities  -  -  190,000  -  -  190,000  50,000 -  -  50,000

  Increase in borrowings  229,338  92,872  494,107  -  -  494,107  359,134 -  -  359,134

  Repayment of borrowings   (424,470)  (316,480)  (399,294) -  -   (399,294)  (216,343) -  -   (216,343)

  Payments under finance lease contracts  (3,096)  (1,165)  (5,632) -  -   (5,632)  (3,120) -  -   (3,120)

  Redemption of debt securities  (13,360)  (13,360)  (50,000) -  -   (50,000)  (50,000) -  -   (50,000)

  Interest paid  (40,703)  (22,707)  (45,664) -  -   (45,664)  (29,930) -  -   (29,930)

Net cash from financing activities  (252,290)  (260,839) 187,111 -  -  187,111 113,336 -  -  113,336

Total net cash flows 6,306  (20,543) 55,285 -  -  55,286 56,338  -  -  56,338

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 13,812  40,662  9,151  -  -  9,151  8,099  -  -  8,099

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 20,119  20,119  64,437  -  -  64,437  64,437  -  -  64,437

Half-year report – Interim condensed separate financial statements

32

Enhancing comparability

To better reflect the relevant economic substance, the Company changed the presentation of assets

and liabilities in the separate statement of financial position by taking hedging instruments from the

Derivatives item and disclosing them as a separate item. In the opinion of the Management Board,

separation of the indicated lines will result in higher quality of the presented data and increase the

usefulness for the readers of this report. The data presented in the published interim condensed

separate financial statements for the period January 1st 2019−June 30th 2019 and in the published

separate financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2019 was restated to ensure

comparability. The effect of the change on the statement of financial position is presented below.

  Jan 1 2019   Jan 1 2019
PLN ‘000

Originally reported Change of presentation
Data restated to ensure

comparability

Liabilities

Derivatives 3,870 (3,870) -

Hedging instruments -  3,870 3,870

  Jun 30 2019   Jun 30 2019
PLN ‘000

Originally reported Change of presentation
Data restated to ensure

comparability

  unaudited   unaudited

Assets

Derivatives 3,400 154  3,554

Hedging instruments -  -  -

Liabilities

Derivatives 4,465 (4,465) -

Hedging instruments -  4,619  4,619

  Dec 31 2019   Dec 31 2019
PLN ‘000

Originally reported Change of presentation
Data restated to ensure

comparability

Assets

Derivatives 4,219 (420) 3,799

Hedging instruments -  420 420

Liabilities

Derivatives 3,924 (3,924) -

Hedging instruments -  3,924 3,924

Half-year report – Interim condensed separate financial statements

33

5. Accounting estimates and judgements

In order to prepare interim financial statements, the Management Board is required to make

judgements, estimates and assumptions which affect the application of adopted accounting policies

and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses, whose actual values may differ

from estimates. The material assumptions adopted by the Company when making the estimates and

the accounting policies are presented in the most recent full-year financial statements prepared as at

[…]

Cash recoveries  (41,415)

Revenue from purchased debt portfolios (interest and revaluation) 39,565

Carrying amount of purchased debt portfolios as at Dec 31 2019 36,949

Carrying amount of purchased debt portfolios as at Jan 1 2019 38,800
Cash recoveries  (21,321)

Revenue from purchased debt portfolios (interest and revaluation) 21,377

Value of purchased debt portfolios as at Jun 30 2019 38,855

Value of purchased debt portfolios as at Jan 1 2020 36,949

Purchase price adjustment for discount  (16)

Cash recoveries  (17,686)

Carrying amount of property sold 65

Revenue from purchased debt portfolios (interest and revaluation) 12,055

Carrying amount of purchased debt portfolios as at Jun 30 2020 31,367

Half-year report – Interim condensed separate financial statements

38

Sensitivity analysis – revision of projections

PLN ‘000

Profit or loss for current period
Equity excluding profit or loss for

current period

  increase in
collections by

100 bps

decrease in
collections by

100 bps

increase in
collections by

100 bps

decrease in
collections by

100 bps

Jun 30 2020

Investments in debt portfolios 236  (236)

Dec 31 2019

Investments in debt portfolios 303  (303) -  -

An increase in all recoveries by 1% will increase the value of the packages and thus the net result for

the current period by PLN 236 thousand. PLN, while a decrease in all recoveries by 1% will reduce the

value of packages and thus lower the net result by PLN 236 thousand. PLN for data as at 30/06/2020

(for data as at 31/12/2019, increase / decrease by PLN 303 thousand, respectively).

Sensitivity analysis – time horizon

PLN ‘000

Profit or loss for current period
Equity excluding profit or loss for

current period

  extension by
one year

reduction by one

[…]

(1,093,909)  (1,246,310)

Risk mitigation effect 330,000 530,000

   (763,909)  (716,310)

Sensitivity analysis of fair value of fixed-rate financial instruments

The Company does not hold any fixed-interest financial assets or liabilities measured at fair value

through profit or loss, nor does it use derivative transactions (IRSs) as fair value hedges. Therefore, a

change of an interest rate would have no material effect on current period’s profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows from variable-rate financial instruments

The Company purchases derivative instruments in order to hedge interest rate risk.

A change of an interest rate by 100 basis points would increase (decrease) equity and pre-tax profit by

the amounts shown below. The following analysis is based on the assumption that other variables, in

particular exchange rates, remain unchanged.

Half-year report – Interim condensed separate financial statements

74

Profit or loss for current period

Equity excluding profit or loss for
current period

PLN ‘000 up by
100 bps

down by
100 bps

up by
100 bps

down by
100 bps

Jun 30 2020

Variable rate financial assets
3,249  3,249  -  -

Variable rate financial liabilities
(13,965) 13,965  -  -

Dec 31 2019

Variable rate financial assets
3,246  (3,246) -  -

Variable rate financial liabilities
(15,709) 15,709  -  -

Fair values

Comparison of fair values and carrying amounts

The table below presents a comparison between fair values of financial assets and liabilities and values
presented in the statement of financial position.

Jun 30 2020
unaudited

Dec 31 2019 Jun 30 2019
unaudited

PLN ‘000
Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial assets and
liabilities measured
at fair value

Derivatives (5,201) (5,201) 3,799  3,799  3,554  3,554

Hedging instruments (22,585) (22,585) (3,504) (3,504) (4,619) (4,619)

  (27,786) (27,786) 295  295  (1,065) (1,065)

Financial assets and
liabilities not measured
at fair value
Investments in debt
portfolios 31,367  29,033  36,949  34,030  38,855  35,923
Loans advanced to
related entities 302,602  302,602 309,380  309,380 242,719  242,719
Secured bank
borrowings  (207,784) (207,784) (399,717) (399,717) (457,600) (457,600)
Unsecured bonds in
issue (1,353,665) (1,360,911) (1,361,175) (1,372,989) (1,494,616) (1,495,913)

  (1,227,479) (1,237,060) (1,414,563) (1,429,295) (1,690,072) (1,694,301)

Half-year report – Interim condensed separate financial statements

75

Interest rates used for fair value estimation

Jun 30 2020
unaudited

Dec 31 2019
unaudited

Investments in debt portfolios 0.11% - 55.14% 0.11% - 55.14%

Borrowings 1.23% - 2.26% 1.76% - 3.71%

Unsecured bonds in issue 3.26% - 4.26% 4.71% - 5.71%

Lease liabilities 1.09% - 3.46% 1.64% - 3.97%

Hierarchy of financial instruments at fair value

The table below presents the fair value of financial instruments recognised in the statement of financial

position at fair value and at amortised cost. Depending on the level of valuation, the following inputs

were used in the valuation models.

• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) on active markets for identical assets or liabilities,

• Level 2: inputs for given assets and liabilities, other than quoted prices from Level 1, observable

directly (e.g. as prices) or indirectly (e.g. as provisions derivative),

• Level 3: inputs that are not based on observable market prices (unobservable inputs).